RESOLUTION NO. 2021-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HILLIARD, FLORIDA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION; NOMINATING AN ELECTED MEMBER OF THE HILLIARD TOWN COUNCIL TO THE NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; FOR THE NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO APPOINT TO SERVE ON THE AMELIA ISLAND TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has advised the Town of Hilliard that a vacancy has came open on the Amelia Island Tourist Development Council; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has advised according to section 125.0104(4)(e) of the Florida Statue and guidance from the Nassau County Attorney, this vacancy can be filled by an "elected municipal official" from one of the three municipalities within Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Council President, John P. Beasley of the Hilliard Town Council has advised that he is interested and willing to serve; and

WHEREAS, the Hilliard Town Council supports and commends Council President John P. Beasley willingness to serve; and

WHEREAS, the Hilliard Town Council voted unanimous at their Special Meeting dated July 26, 2021, to nominate Council President John P. Beasley to the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners to be selected to fill the vacancy on the Amelia Island Tourist Development Council for a term of service running through December 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Council of the Town of Hilliard does hereby approve the nomination of Council President John P. Beasley to the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners to be selected to serve on the Amelia Island Tourist Development Council for the term of service running through December 2024.

John/P. Beasley Council President ATTEST:

Lisa Purvis Town Clerk

APPROVED:

Floyd L. Vanzant Mayor